
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

General Purposes 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 14 February 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of General Purposes Committee 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor K Hamilton (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor K North (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor N Adams-King Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor J Burnage Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor P North Bourne Valley 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023



 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
Tuesday 14 February 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Finalising Staff Pay Award for 2022/23 
 

4 - 22 

 To finalise the 2022/23 Staff Pay Award. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023



 Finalising Staff Pay Award for 2022/23 

 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council makes a full and final pay award for 2022/23 of £1,925, 
(already paid to all employees) with effect from 1 April 2022.   

2. That in addition to the provision in paragraph 1, from 1 April 2023, to 
provide an additional day’s annual leave to those up to and including 
Grade 8 with less than 5 years’ service.   

3. That this be put forward to the Unions as a full and final offer to 
conclude the pay negotiations for 2022/23.  

 

SUMMARY: 

 The report recommends a full and final pay award for 2022/23 to the trade 
unions in response to their pay claim for 2022/23.   

 The current cost of living pressures mean that a slightly different approach has 
been taken this year in relation to the cost of living pay award for 2022/23. In 
response to the current situation, in September 2022, the General Purposes 
Committee (GPC) approved a second interim award to be paid to all employees, 
taking the total increase agreed from 1 April 2022 to £1,925.  This is being paid 
to employees.  

 This amount matched the amount offered by the National Employers as part of 
the national pay negotiations.  Since that date the national negotiations have 
been concluded with a pay award of £1,925.  This same pay award was agreed 
for employees on different national terms and conditions, Green Book, Chief 
Officer and Chief Executive.   

 In addition, the national pay negotiations agreed an extra day’s annual leave for 
those on Green Book terms and conditions from 1 April 2023.   A review of the 
Council’s annual leave, has led to a recommendation for an increase in one days 
leave from 1 April 2023 for those with 24 days annual leave entitlement, 
(employees up to Grade 8, with less than 5 years’ service). 

1 Introduction - The Union Pay Claim 

1.1 Members will recall that the GPC meeting in May 2022 approved an interim 
pay award of 2% for all employees (with the exception of the Chief Executive 
and Deputy Chief Executive).  At a further meeting in September 2022, an 
updated interim award was agreed for all employees of £1,925 (this award 
was inclusive of the previous 2%).  These GPC committee reports can be 
found in Annex 1 and 2.  The reports outlined at the time that the interim 
awards were put in place to provide TVBC employees a timely uplift in pay at a 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023

Page 4

ITEM 5



 
time of high inflation to help with increased household costs whilst at the same 
time allowing the authority to have regard to what is happening with local 
government national pay negotiations.  The national pay negotiations are now 
concluded, and this report looks to agree a full and final pay offer for this 
financial year to put forward to the Unions for agreement.   

1.2 Local Conditions of Service apply at TVBC.  Members will recollect that the 
UNISON, Unite and GMB trade unions pay claim requested “a packet of 
measures to reward staff for dealing with increasing workloads and pressures 
over the previous year, particularly in light of Covid-19 and the additional 
demands that have arisen” and that this included “a request for a substantial 
above-inflation (RPI) pay rise of 10% to help restore and maintain employees’ 
living standards”.  Other requests included relating to reviewing allowances 
and a one day increase in annual leave. The full pay claim can be found in 
Annex 3.  

2 The national picture 

2.1 The National Employers have agreed a final pay offer with the Unions 
representing NJC “Green Book” employees for 2022/23 of: 

 An increase of £1,925 on all NJC pay points with effect from 1 April 2022; 

 A 4.04% increase on all allowances (as listed in NJC pay agreement 
circular dated 28 February 2022) with effect from 1 April 2022; 

 A 1 day increase in annual leave allowance from 1 April 2023; 

 Deletion of pay point 1 from NJC scale from 1 April 2023. 

2.2 A simila
[...]
he subject of consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of this Committee. In addition, we have discussed the suggested 
proposal with the Unions of offering an increased day’s annual leave to those 
on Grade 3-8 & Apprentices. The Unions have requested that an additional 
day’s leave be given to all employees and not just those with 24 days annual 
leave.   

6 Options and Option Appraisal 

6.1 Now the national agreement has been finalised for 2022/23 we need to finalise 
our local pay agreement for 2022/23.  The unions have requested a final offer 
be put forward by the Council for them to then ballot their members on.   

6.2 The options available to members in putting forward a full and final offer for 
2022/23 local pay negotiations:  

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023

Page 7



 It is recommended to confirm the final pay offer of £1925 in line with the 
national settlement for 2022/23 (this has already been paid to employees).  

 The option to offer more than the £1925 isn’t recommended by 
management as this is outside of the current budget and would be difficult 
to afford.  The pay award of £1925 was already outside what was budgeted 
for and required special Council approval of the additional money.   

 To consider offering an additional day’s annual leave from 1 April 2023, as 
per the national agreement, to some or all employees.   

o It is recommended that Members may wish to consider offering an 
additional day’s leave to those on Grades 3-8 plus apprentices who 
have 24 days basic annual leave entitlement as their annual leave 
entitlement will match those on minimum national green book terms and 
conditions as of 1 April 2023. 

o The national pay agreement for 2022/23 included an additional day’s 
leave to all employees on NJC green book terms and conditions 
regardless of whether they had local conditions for annual leave which 
meant their annual leave allowance was more generous than the 
minimum specified.  The unions have requested the Council consider 
this option. This option isn’t recommended by management as, other 
than those employees mentioned above, all other employees currently 
have annual leave which is more generous than the national minimum 
for green book terms and conditions.   

7 Budget Considerations  

7.1 The total cost of the pay award already agreed of £1,925 for 2022/23, after 
taking into account employer’s national insurance and pension fund 
contributions is £1.272M.  Funding for this pay award, including an additional 
£112,000, was agreed by Council in September 2022.   

7.2 Any costs associated with the provision of an additional day’s annual leave will 
be managed within existing budgets.  

8 Risk Management  

8.1 A risk assessment has been completed in accordance with the Council’s Risk 
management process and the existing risk controls in place mean that no 
significant risks (Red or Amber) have been identified. 

9 Legal Implications 

9.1 None 

10 Equality Issues   

10.1 The annual pay award, and the paying of an interim award has helped all 
TVBC employees in these challenging economic times.  

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023

Page 8



11 Conclusion 

11.1 It is recommended that GPC Members consider a full and final pay offer which 
the Council can put forward to the unions with the purpose of concluding the 
2022/23 local pay negotiations.      

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.  

No of Annexes: 3 

Author: Alex Rowland Ext: 8251 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: General Purposes 
Committee 

Date: 14 February 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023

Page 9



Interim Staff Pay Award for 2022/23 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Recommended: 

That an interim pay award of 2% be made to all staff with effect from 1 April 
2022 with the exception of the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive. 

SUMMARY: 

 The report starts the process of addressing the pay claim submitted by the trade
unions for the year 2022/23.

 The Council’s approved budget for 2022/23 contains provision for a potential pay
award.

 The current cost of living pressures mean that a slightly different approach is
recommended for the cost of living pay award for 2022/23. In response to the
current situation, an interim pay award of 2% with effect from 1 April 2022 is
being recommended to provide some immediate assistance whilst the picture
regarding the national settlement becomes clearer.

 The recommendation is for this interim award to be made to all staff save for the
Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive.

1 Introduction - The Union Pay Claim 

1.1 Around this time of year we normally enter into negotiations with the Unions 
about the annual pay award.  

1.2 The UNISON, Unite and GMB trade unions have submitted the pay claim set 
out in the Annex on behalf of their members.  

1.3 The claim suggests a “package of measures that appropriately reward staff for 
dealing with increasing workloads and pressure over the previous year, 
particularly in light of Covid-19 and the additional demands that have arisen.” 
In particular it asks for “a substantial above-inflation (RPI) pay rise of 10% to 
help restore and maintain employees’ living standards”.  

2 Information for Members to consider in relation to the pay claim 

2.1 Whilst we will enter into pay negotiations with the unions over forthcoming 
months, we are acutely aware that it is a complex and volatile picture in 
economic terms, both from a national and international perspective. At the 
same time it is appreciated that TVBC staff are faced with increasing costs in 
their personal lives. This is balanced with the Council’s responsibility to protect 
services and jobs in difficult financial times. 

ANNEX 1

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023

Page 10



2.2 Members will recall that the Committee recently approved the removal of 
Grade 1/2 from the Council’s pay scales, making Grade 3 the lowest grade. 
This benefited the Council’s lowest paid employees.  It has created a gap 
between the Council’s lowest pay point of £10.43, and the national living wage 
(previously national minimum wage) of £9.50 for those age 23 and over and 
the living foundation living wage of £9.90 per hour. 

2.3 As a result Cabinet members have indicated that they are keen to make sure 
that for this year we are guided by the national pay negotiations to ensure that 
TVBC staff do not lose out, whilst at the same time staying within a 
sustainable financial envelope.  

2.4 The main point to note with this approach is that, bearing in mind experiences 
last year, the national award is likely to take many months to conclude. 
Members will recall that Council employees working for authorities on national 
conditions of service had to wait until March 2022 to receive their annual pay 
increase for 2021/22. TVBC employees received theirs in June 2021. 

2.5 As a result it is proposed that an interim 2% pay award is paid to all 
employees with effect from 1 April 2022. If this proposal is approved, TVBC 
staff will receive the increase in their pay in the June payroll (backdated to 1 
April 2022). This proposed interim award will ensure that TVBC staff receive a 
timely uplift to help with some of their increased household costs and at the 
same time allow the authority to have regard to the provisions of the final 
national award. Officers will enter into negotiations with the unions over the 
coming months about the final pay award as the national picture emerges.  

2.6 The proposal for a 2% interim award does not include the Chief Executive and 
D
[...]
ome key income streams affected by the pandemic and 
a continuation of one-year settlements from central government that prevent 
reliable medium-term financial planning.  

8.2 In order to set a balanced budget it was necessary to draw from reserves to 
mitigate those areas identified above. Accordingly, the amount budgeted for a 
cost of living pay award was set in the overall context of an affordable award 
given the Council’s overall financial position.  

9 Risk Management 

9.1 A risk assessment has been completed in accordance with the Council’s Risk 
management process and the existing risk controls in place mean that no 
significant risks (Red or Amber) have been identified. 

10 Legal Implications 

10.1 None 

11 Equality Issues  

11.1 The recommendation in this report is made to help all TVBC employees (save 
for the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive) in these challenging 
economic times.  

12 Conclusion 

12.1 The proposals contained in this report are a pragmatic response to the current 
macro-economic uncertainty whilst seeking to ensure financial prudence.     

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.  

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Alex Rowland Ext: 8251 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: General Purposes 
Committee 

Date: 26 May 2022 

ANNEX 1
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023

Page 13



ANNEX 2 

 Second Interim Staff Pay Award for 2022/23 

 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

Recommended:  

That a second interim pay award, to achieve a total interim pay award of £1,925, 
be made to all staff with effect from 1 April 2022, subject to the necessary 
budget requirement being approved by Council. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 The report provides an updated interim response to the pay claim submitted by 
the trade unions for the year 2022/23 to support staff whilst the national pay 
negotiations continue.   

 The current cost of living pressures mean that a slightly different approach has 
been taken this year in relation to the cost of living pay award for 2022/23. In 
response to the current situation, in May the General Purposes Committee 
(GPC) approved an interim award of 2% to all employees (except the Chief 
Executive and Deputy Chief Executive).  

 As household costs continue to rise, a further interim pay award to achieve a 
total interim pay award of £1,925 is being recommended with effect from 1 April 
2022.  This amount matches the amount offered by the National Employers as 
part of the national pay negotiations and is inclusive of the earlier interim award 
of 2%. This is to give further, timely assistance to employees to help with 
increased household costs while allowing the authority to have regard to the 
provisions in the final national pay award.  

 The cost of the recommended pay award exceeds the amount approved in the 
Council’s budget for 2022/23 and therefore Council will have to confirm the 
budget requirement separately. 

1 Introduction - The Union Pay Claim 

1.1 Members will recall that the GPC meeting in May approved an interim pay 
award of 2% for all employees (with the exception of the Chief Executive and 
Deputy Chief Executive).  The report, see Annex 1, outlined at the time that 
the interim award was put in place to provide TVBC employees a timely uplift 
in pay at a time of high inflation to help with increased household costs whilst 
at the same time allowing the authority to have regard to what is happening 
with local government national pay negotiations.  The report also indicated 
that officers would continue to have discussions with the Unions as the 
national picture emerges and is finalised.   

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023

Page 14



ANNEX 2 

1.2 Local Con
[...]
vices that are responsive, reliable, consistent, caring and 
accessible. Continued improvement depends on decent pay, conditions and staff 
training and development. In many cases, the service is the staff. 
 
The rewards employers will reap in return for investment in the well-being of their 
employees cannot be underestimated. An employer offering a pay cut in real terms, 
on top of cuts in the last ten years, will ultimately struggle to retain or attract the 
existing and new skilled people it needs for the future.   
 
There can be no doubt that all employees working for TVBC have seen a fall in their 
living standards over time. Yet to deliver a quality service, the authority relies on its 
workforce, and the retention of a specialist, skilled, experienced and dedicated staff 
is important to the quality of service delivery.   
 
In this pay round, TVBC can further demonstrate that its workforce is properly and 
adequately recognised and valued. This is a fair and realistic claim which we are 
happy to consult over in order to explain how the council can and should meet it in 
full. 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023

Page 22


	Agenda
	5 Finalising Staff Pay Award for 2022/23
	Final Staff Pay Award - Annex 1
	Text1

	Final Staff Pay Award - Annex 2
	Text1

	Final Staff Pay Award - Annex 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023 

 

269 
 

Minutes of the General Purposes Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Tuesday, 14 February 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor K Hamilton (Chairman) Councillor K North (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor A Dowden 

Councillor P North 
Councillor T Swain 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor C Donnelly 
 

 
 

 
 

447   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adams-King, Flood and 
Harber. 
 
 

448   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

449   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

450   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to be considered. 
 
 

451   Finalising Staff Pay Award for 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive which recommended a 
full and final pay award for 2022/23 to the trade unions in response to their pay claim 
for 2022/23. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - General Purposes Committee - 14 February 2023 

 
 

 
270 

 

Members approved an interim pay award of 2% for all employees (with the 
exception of the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive) at a General 
Purposes Committee on 26 May 2022.  At a further meeting in September 2022, an 
updated interim award was agreed for all employees of £1,925 (this award was 
inclusive of the previous 2%).  This proposal was put in place to provide TVBC 
employees a timely uplift in pay at a time of high inflation to help with increased 
household costs whilst at the same time allowing the authority to have regard to 
what is happening with local government national pay negotiations.  The national 
pay negotiations are now concluded, and the report looked to agree a full and final 
pay offer for this financial year to put forward to the Unions for agreement. 
 
Members supported the proposal and the Unions will be consulted. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Council makes a full and final pay award for 2022/23 of £1,925, 
(already paid to all employees) with effect from 1 April 2022.   

2. That in addition to the provision in paragraph 1, from 1 April 2023, to 
provide an additional day’s annual leave to those up to and including 
Grade 8 with less than 5 years’ service.   

3. That this be put forward to the Unions as a full and final offer to 
conclude the pay negotiations for 2022/23.  

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.50 pm) 
 


